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MS/MS acquisition 

Table S1. MS/MS acquisition (gas chromatography)
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Fig. S1. Chromatogram and ions acquired for chlorpyrifos.

Identification and quantification

Identification and quantification were performed by ESI +/- probe on a Waters Xevo TQ-S mass spectrometer and MassLynx workstation. Ions were monitored using MRM (multiple reaction monitoring) for at least two transitions (Figures S2-S4) under the following tandem MS conditions:
Table S2.Tandem MS conditions for chlorpyrifos and its degradation metabolites.
	Analyte
	Parent m/z
	Daughter m/z
	Dwell (s)
	Cone (V)
	Collision (eV)

	Clorpyrifos
	349.8404
	97.1106
198.1299
	0.025
0.025
	2
2
	30
20

	TCP
	196.0000
198.0000
	196.0000
198.0000
	0.200
0.200
	30
30
	5
5

	DETP
	169.000
	94.8000
141.0000
	0.085
0.085
	30
30
	25
25
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Fig. S2. Transients for chlorpyrifos (5.0 µg/L)
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Fig. S3. Transients for TCP (5.0 µg/L)
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Fig. S4. Transients for DETP (5.0 µg/L)


Calculations

Quantification was performed using external standard using the response in area counts.




/ml=

Method performance

The results of the performance verification of the proposed method for the determination of chlorpyrifos were satisfactory according to the validated method CIAD/PLA-I01-18 (Determination of pesticide residues by gas chromatography) and the AOAC official method for the parameters of linearity, precision under repeatability conditions, trueness (bias), % recovery and limits of detection and quantification.

Table S3. Method performance parameters
	Pesticide
	Linearity R2
	LD (mg/kg)
	LQ (mg/kg)
	Accuracy 
(Recovery % )
	Precision
(% CV)

	Clorpyrifos 
	0.996
	0.007
	0.022
	101.07  5.67
	5.61

	TCP
	0.991
	0.005
	0.015
	86.90
	ND



Table S4. Quality assurance results for chlorpyrifos detection in the soil samples.
	MEDIA RECOVERY PERCENTAGE
	103.50

	STANDARD DEVIATION
	9.93

	% CV
	9.60

	CONFIDENCE INTERVAL
	6.309220995

	LOWER LIMIT
	97.19

	UPPER LIMIT
	109.81

	HYPOTHESIS µo
	100.00

	t calculated
	0.102

	t statistical tables
	2.593

	-t (α/2,n-1)<tcalculated<+t (α/2,n-1)

	Bias ()
	3.500

	(t calc = [ Xa –X]/S x √n) tcalculated
	0.102

	t tables (t=α/2,n-1)
	2.593
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Compound Name ISTD Precursor MS1 Product MS2 Left RT Right RT Dwell CE
lon Resolution lon Resolution RT delta delta

Chlorpyrifos False 196.9 LowRes 168.9 LowRes 9.89 0.2 0.2 22.33137 15

Chlorpyrifos False 196.9 LowRes 107 LowRes 9.89 0.2 0.2 22.33137 40

TCP True 325.9 LowRes 233 LowRes 13.39 0.2 0.2 47.21905 27

TCP True 325.9 LowRes 169 LowRes | 13.39 0.2 0.2 47.21905 30
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